

No. 16-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CHESTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
AARON-ANDREW P. BRUHL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

AARON-ANDREW P. BRUHL
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
Telephone: 757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1054 31st St., NW, Suite 230
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: 202-463-2101
Facsimile: 202-463-2103
tbreckenridge@baileyglasser.com

*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. AT A MINIMUM, PLAINTIFFS WHO
PRESENT DISTINCT ISSUES OR
DEMAND DAMAGES REQUIRE
ARTICLE III STANDING 4

II. ALL PARTICIPATING PLAINTIFFS
NEED ARTICLE III STANDING 9

A. Allowing One Plaintiff to Rely on
Another Plaintiff’s Standing Is
Inconsistent with Basic Requirements
of Standing Doctrine..... 9

B. Skipping Over the Standing of
Additional Plaintiffs Creates Practical
Problems 15

C. Requiring All Plaintiffs to Have
Standing Is Not Impractical and Does
Not Unduly Burden Courts..... 17

D. Requiring That All Plaintiffs Have
Standing Would Not Cause
Unfairness..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17
<i>Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin</i> , 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	4, 5, 20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	2, 11, 12, 20
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	10
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	4, 12, 20

<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	10
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt,</i> 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Florida ex rel. McCollum v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	20
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	3, 7
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,</i> 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Brown,</i> 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	5

<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v.</i> <i>Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Sec’y of Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984)	7, 9
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better</i> <i>Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	2, 12, 20
<i>Stryker v. Crane</i> , 123 U.S. 527 (1887)	10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	4, 20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe</i> <i>Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	10
<i>Thiebaut v. Colo. Springs Utils.</i> , 455 F. App’x 795 (10th Cir. 2011)	20

<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	2, 10
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	10
<i>We Are Am./Somos Am. Coalition of Ariz. v. Maricopa Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Ariz. 2011)	20
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Providence, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 512 F. Supp. 316 (D.R.I. 1981)	15
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1367	11
Other Authorities	
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>One Good Plaintiff Is Not Enough</i> , 67 DUKE L.J. (forthcoming 2017), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm	<i>passim</i>
MARTIN H. REDISH, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE – CIVIL § 101.23 (3d ed. 2016).....	6
18A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4436 (2d ed. 2002)	16
